By entering into this Consent Decree, the mutual objectives of the 

Parties are to avoid difficult and prolonged litigation and resolve claims as set 

forth herein. 

VI.  SETTLEMENT OF RESPONSE COSTS 

5. Payments.  The Estate of Wong shall pay a total of five million nine 

hundred thousand dollars ($5,900,000) to resolve the litigation.  Of the total 

amount paid by the Estate of Wong, Plaintiff shall receive two million nine 

hundred fifty thousand dollars ($2,950,000).  Subject to the Court’s approval of 

the Modification of the OU2/OU3 Consent Decree, Goodrich shall receive two 

million nine hundred fifty thousand dollars ($2,950,000) and any accrued interest 

shall be shared equally by Plaintiff (50 percent) and Goodrich (50 percent).  All 

dollar amounts described in the Consent Decree are in United States Dollars 

(“USD”). 

a. On August 14, 2015, the Estate of Wong paid two million nine 

hundred fifty thousand dollars ($2,950,000) into the Registry of the Court for the 

Central District of California (“Registry”).  (Dkt. No. 1963).  In the event that the 

Consent Decree and Modification of the OU2/OU3 Consent Decree are finalized 

and entered by the Court, within thirty (30) days of the Effective Date, the two 

million nine hundred fifty thousand dollars ($2,950,000) plus interest shall be 

disbursed from the Registry and shared equally between Plaintiff (50 percent) and 

Goodrich (50 percent).  If the Modification is not approved by the Court within 

twenty-one (21) days of the Effective Date of the Consent Decree, the Estate of 

Wong’s settlement payments shall not be made directly to Goodrich but shall be 

made in accordance with the terms of the existing OU2/OU3 Consent Decree.  

b. On March 3, 2016, the Estate of Wong paid two million nine 

hundred fifty thousand dollars ($2,950,000) into the Registry.  (Dkt. No. 1990).  

In the event that the Consent Decree and Modification of the OU2/OU3 Consent 

Decree are finalized and entered by the Court, within thirty (30) days of the 

Effective Date, this additional two million nine hundred fifty thousand dollars 

($2,950,000) plus interest shall be disbursed from the Registry and shared equally 

between Plaintiff (50 percent) and Goodrich (50 percent).  If the Modification is 

not approved by the Court within twenty-one (21) days of the Effective Date of 

the Consent Decree, the Estate of Wong’s settlement payments shall not be made

[...]

By entering into this Consent Decree, the mutual objectives of the Parties are to avoid difficult and prolonged litigation and resolve claims as set forth herein.

VI.  SETTLEMENT OF RESPONSE COSTS
	5. Payments.  The Estate of Wong shall pay a total of five million nine hundred thousand dollars ($5,900,000) to resolve the litigation.  Of the total amount paid by the Estate of Wong, Plaintiff shall receive two million nine hundred fifty thousand d...
	a. On August 14, 2015, the Estate of Wong paid two million nine hundred fifty thousand dollars ($2,950,000) into the Registry of the Court for the Central District of California (“Registry”).  (Dkt. No. 1963).  In the event that the Consent Decree and...
	b. On March 3, 2016, the Estate of Wong paid two million nine hundred fifty thousand dollars ($2,950,000) into the Registry.  (Dkt. No. 1990).  In the event that the Consent Decree and Modification of the OU2/OU3 Consent Decree are finalized and enter...
	6. Payment Instructions.
	a. Any payments due Plaintiff pursuant to Section VI (Settlement of